Judge Kristin Richardson Oral argument Feb. 18, 2021

ØØŠÒÖ G€GFÁØÒÓÁGG SOÞÕÁÔUWÞVŸ ÙWÚÒÜQUÜÁÔUWÜVÁÔŠÒÜS

ÔŒÙÒÁHÁGFËGËEFGÏ Î Ë ÁÙÒŒ

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON IN AND FOR KING COUNTY

CITY OF SHORELINE, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington

and

RONALD WASTEWATER DISTRICT, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington,

Joint Petitioners

Cause No. 21-2-01276-7 SEA

ORDER OF DISSOLUTION OF THE RONALD WASTEWATER DISTRICT

On, January 28, 2021, the City of Shoreline (Shoreline), a non-charter optional municipal code city as provided in Title 35A RCW, and the Ronald Wastewater District (Ronald), a special purpose district operating under the authority of Title 57 RCW, (collectively the Parties) jointly petitioned this Court for an Order of Dissolution as provided in Chapter 35.13A to be effective at 12:01 a.m. on April 30, 2021; the date that the City of Shoreline, by Ordinance No. 912, has set as the date and time to assume jurisdiction of all of the Ronald Wastewater District.

To facilitate a smooth assumption of the jurisdiction and responsibilities of the Ronald Wastewater District, on February 19, 2021, this Court issued an Order Directing the Transfer of Assets and Liabilities so as to grant the Parties the right to take the necessary steps for

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON DISSOLUTION - 1		17500 MIDVALE AVENUE N.
	SHORELINE CITY	SHORELINE, WA 98133
	ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	(206) 801-2223
	4 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1	FAX (206) 801-2781

9

7

12

10

19

21

transferring Ronald's assets and liabilities, including but not limited to, liens, agreements, contracts, and other tangible or intangible property, and pending litigation.

The Court having reviewed the Joint Petition for Dissolution and any supporting documentation, and otherwise fully advised on this matter, finds the following:

- The City of Shoreline has complied with the applicable provisions of Chapter 35.13A RCW to assume the jurisdiction of the Ronald Wastewater District's responsibilities, property, facilities, and equipment.
- 2. The Parties have transferred the assets, liabilities, and litigation of the Ronald Wastewater District to the City of Shoreline.
- 3. All assets, rights, responsibilities, or liabilities of Ronald Wastewater District transferred pursuant to this Order or the Court's Order of Dissolution, shall become the property of the City of Shoreline's Wastewater Utility and shall be managed as provided in the applicable provisions of Title 35A RCW, including but not limited to, Chapter 35A.21 RCW, Chapter 35A.34 Biennial Budgets, Chapter 35A.60 Liens, and Chapter 35A.80 RCW Public Utilities; the applicable provisions of Chapter 35.67 RCW Sewerage Systems, Chapter 35.92 RCW Municipal Utilities, and any other applicable provision of law.
- 4. The interests of all interested parties have been protected.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COURT ORDERS:

1. As of 12:01 a.m. April 30, 2021, the Ronald Wastewater District, a special purpose district operating under the authority of Title 57 RCW shall be dissolved and all of the functions performed by the Ronald Wastewater District within its boundaries, as described and depicted on Exhibit A to this Order, shall be performed by the City of Shoreline pursuant to authority granted to it in Tile 35A RCW, including but not limited to, Chapter 35A.21 RCW, Chapter 35A.34 Biennial Budgets, Chapter 35A.60 Liens, and Chapter 35A.80 RCW Public

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON DISSOLUTION - 2

SHORELINE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 17500 MIDVALE AVENUE N. SHORELINE, WA 98133 (206) 801-2223 FAX (206) 801-2781

SHORELINE CITY

ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

17500 MIDVALE AVENUE N.

SHORELINE, WA 98133

(206) 801-2223 FAX (206) 801-2781

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON DISSOLUTION - 3